
LegiList
Congress, Made Clear.

Bill Fact Sheet – December 10, 2025
https://legilist.com

Bill page: https://legilist.com/bill/112/hr/3743

HR 3743
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Chamber: House
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Introduced: Dec 20, 2011
Current Status: Referred to the Subcommittee on Insurance, Housing and Community Opportunity.
Latest Action: Referred to the Subcommittee on Insurance, Housing and Community Opportunity.  (Jan 12, 2012) 
Official Text:  https://www.congress.gov/bill/112th-congress/house-bill/3743 

Sponsor

Name:  Rep. Levin, Sander M. [D-MI-12] 
Party: Democratic   •   State: MI   •   Chamber: House
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Cosponsors  (179 total) 

Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Del. Bordallo, Madeleine Z. [D-GU-At Large] D · GU Dec 20, 2011

Del. Christensen, Donna M. [D-VI-At Large] D · VI Dec 20, 2011

Del. Faleomavaega, Eni F. H. [D-AS-At Large] D · AS Dec 20, 2011

Del. Norton, Eleanor Holmes [D-DC-At Large] D · DC Dec 20, 2011

Del. Sablan, Gregorio Kilili Camacho [D-MP-At Large] D · MP Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Ackerman, Gary L. [D-NY-5] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Altmire, Jason [D-PA-4] D · PA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Andrews, Robert E. [D-NJ-1] D · NJ Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Baca, Joe [D-CA-43] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Baldwin, Tammy [D-WI-2] D · WI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Bass, Karen [D-CA-33] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Becerra, Xavier [D-CA-31] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Berkley, Shelley [D-NV-1] D · NV Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Berman, Howard L. [D-CA-28] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Bishop, Sanford D., Jr. [D-GA-2] D · GA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Bishop, Timothy H. [D-NY-1] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Blumenauer, Earl [D-OR-3] D · OR Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Boswell, Leonard L. [D-IA-3] D · IA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Brady, Robert A. [D-PA-1] D · PA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Braley, Bruce L. [D-IA-1] D · IA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Brown, Corrine [D-FL-3] D · FL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Butterfield, G. K. [D-NC-1] D · NC Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Capps, Lois [D-CA-23] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Carnahan, Russ [D-MO-3] D · MO Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Carney, John C., Jr. [D-DE-At Large] D · DE Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Carson, Andre [D-IN-7] D · IN Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Castor, Kathy [D-FL-11] D · FL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Chandler, Ben [D-KY-6] D · KY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Chu, Judy [D-CA-32] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Cicilline, David N. [D-RI-1] D · RI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Clarke, Hansen [D-MI-13] D · MI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Clarke, Yvette D. [D-NY-11] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Clay, Wm. Lacy [D-MO-1] D · MO Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Cleaver, Emanuel [D-MO-5] D · MO Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Clyburn, James E. [D-SC-6] D · SC Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Connolly, Gerald E. [D-VA-11] D · VA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Conyers, John, Jr. [D-MI-14] D · MI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Cooper, Jim [D-TN-5] D · TN Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Costa, Jim [D-CA-20] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Costello, Jerry F. [D-IL-12] D · IL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Courtney, Joe [D-CT-2] D · CT Dec 20, 2011
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Critz, Mark S. [D-PA-12] D · PA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Crowley, Joseph [D-NY-7] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Cuellar, Henry [D-TX-28] D · TX Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Cummings, Elijah E. [D-MD-7] D · MD Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Davis, Danny K. [D-IL-7] D · IL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Davis, Susan A. [D-CA-53] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. DeLauro, Rosa L. [D-CT-3] D · CT Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Deutch, Theodore E. [D-FL-19] D · FL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Dicks, Norman D. [D-WA-6] D · WA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Dingell, John D. [D-MI-15] D · MI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Donnelly, Joe [D-IN-2] D · IN Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Edwards, Donna F. [D-MD-4] D · MD Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Ellison, Keith [D-MN-5] D · MN Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Engel, Eliot L. [D-NY-17] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Eshoo, Anna G. [D-CA-14] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Farr, Sam [D-CA-17] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Fattah, Chaka [D-PA-2] D · PA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Filner, Bob [D-CA-51] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Frank, Barney [D-MA-4] D · MA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Fudge, Marcia L. [D-OH-11] D · OH Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Garamendi, John [D-CA-10] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Gonzalez, Charles A. [D-TX-20] D · TX Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Green, Al [D-TX-9] D · TX Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Green, Gene [D-TX-29] D · TX Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Grijalva, Raúl M. [D-AZ-7] D · AZ Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Gutierrez, Luis V. [D-IL-4] D · IL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Hahn, Janice [D-CA-36] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Hanabusa, Colleen W. [D-HI-1] D · HI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Hastings, Alcee L. [D-FL-23] D · FL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Heinrich, Martin [D-NM-1] D · NM Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Higgins, Brian [D-NY-27] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Himes, James A. [D-CT-4] D · CT Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Hinchey, Maurice D. [D-NY-22] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Hinojosa, Ruben [D-TX-15] D · TX Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Hirono, Mazie K. [D-HI-2] D · HI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Hochul, Kathleen C. [D-NY-26] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Holden, Tim [D-PA-17] D · PA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Holt, Rush [D-NJ-12] D · NJ Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Honda, Michael M. [D-CA-15] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Hoyer, Steny H. [D-MD-5] D · MD Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Inslee, Jay [D-WA-1] D · WA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Israel, Steve [D-NY-2] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

https://legilist.com/legislator/C001081
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001038
https://legilist.com/legislator/C001063
https://legilist.com/legislator/C000984
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000096
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000598
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000216
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000610
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000327
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000355
https://legilist.com/legislator/D000607
https://legilist.com/legislator/E000290
https://legilist.com/legislator/E000288
https://legilist.com/legislator/E000179
https://legilist.com/legislator/E000215
https://legilist.com/legislator/F000030
https://legilist.com/legislator/F000043
https://legilist.com/legislator/F000116
https://legilist.com/legislator/F000339
https://legilist.com/legislator/F000455
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000559
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000544
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000553
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000410
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000551
https://legilist.com/legislator/G000535
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001063
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001050
https://legilist.com/legislator/H000324
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001046
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001038
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001047
https://legilist.com/legislator/H000627
https://legilist.com/legislator/H000636
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001042
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001062
https://legilist.com/legislator/H000712
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001032
https://legilist.com/legislator/H001034
https://legilist.com/legislator/H000874
https://legilist.com/legislator/I000026
https://legilist.com/legislator/I000057


Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Jackson Lee, Sheila [D-TX-18] D · TX Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Jackson, Jesse L., Jr. [D-IL-2] D · IL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Johnson, Eddie Bernice [D-TX-30] D · TX Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Johnson, Henry C. "Hank," Jr. [D-GA-4] D · GA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Kaptur, Marcy [D-OH-9] D · OH Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Keating, William R. [D-MA-10] D · MA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Kildee, Dale E. [D-MI-5] D · MI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Kissell, Larry [D-NC-8] D · NC Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Kucinich, Dennis J. [D-OH-10] D · OH Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Langevin, James R. [D-RI-2] D · RI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Larsen, Rick [D-WA-2] D · WA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Larson, John B. [D-CT-1] D · CT Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Lee, Barbara [D-CA-9] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Lewis, John [D-GA-5] D · GA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Loebsack, David [D-IA-2] D · IA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Lofgren, Zoe [D-CA-16] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Lowey, Nita M. [D-NY-18] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Lujan, Ben Ray [D-NM-3] D · NM Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Maloney, Carolyn B. [D-NY-14] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Markey, Edward J. [D-MA-7] D · MA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Matheson, Jim [D-UT-2] D · UT Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Matsui, Doris O. [D-CA-5] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. McCarthy, Carolyn [D-NY-4] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. McCollum, Betty [D-MN-4] D · MN Dec 20, 2011

Rep. McDermott, Jim [D-WA-7] D · WA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. McGovern, James P. [D-MA-3] D · MA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. McIntyre, Mike [D-NC-7] D · NC Dec 20, 2011

Rep. McNerney, Jerry [D-CA-11] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Meeks, Gregory W. [D-NY-6] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Michaud, Michael H. [D-ME-2] D · ME Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Miller, Brad [D-NC-13] D · NC Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Miller, George [D-CA-7] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Moore, Gwen [D-WI-4] D · WI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Moran, James P. [D-VA-8] D · VA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Murphy, Christopher [D-CT-5] D · CT Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Nadler, Jerrold [D-NY-8] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Napolitano, Grace F. [D-CA-38] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Neal, Richard E. [D-MA-2] D · MA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Olver, John W. [D-MA-1] D · MA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Owens, William L. [D-NY-23] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Pallone, Frank, Jr. [D-NJ-6] D · NJ Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Pascrell, Bill, Jr. [D-NJ-8] D · NJ Dec 20, 2011
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Pastor, Ed [D-AZ-4] D · AZ Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Payne, Donald M. [D-NJ-10] D · NJ Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Pelosi, Nancy [D-CA-8] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Perlmutter, Ed [D-CO-7] D · CO Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Peters, Gary C. [D-MI-9] D · MI Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Pingree, Chellie [D-ME-1] D · ME Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Polis, Jared [D-CO-2] D · CO Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Price, David E. [D-NC-4] D · NC Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Rahall, Nick J., II [D-WV-3] D · WV Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Rangel, Charles B. [D-NY-15] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Reyes, Silvestre [D-TX-16] D · TX Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Richardson, Laura [D-CA-37] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Richmond, Cedric L. [D-LA-2] D · LA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Ross, Mike [D-AR-4] D · AR Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Rothman, Steven R. [D-NJ-9] D · NJ Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Roybal-Allard, Lucille [D-CA-34] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Ruppersberger, C. A. Dutch [D-MD-2] D · MD Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Rush, Bobby L. [D-IL-1] D · IL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Ryan, Tim [D-OH-17] D · OH Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Sánchez, Linda T. [D-CA-39] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Sanchez, Loretta [D-CA-47] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Sarbanes, John P. [D-MD-3] D · MD Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Schakowsky, Janice D. [D-IL-9] D · IL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Schiff, Adam B. [D-CA-29] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Schwartz, Allyson Y. [D-PA-13] D · PA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Scott, David [D-GA-13] D · GA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Scott, Robert C. "Bobby" [D-VA-3] D · VA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Serrano, Jose E. [D-NY-16] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Sewell, Terri A. [D-AL-7] D · AL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Sherman, Brad [D-CA-27] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Shuler, Heath [D-NC-11] D · NC Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Sires, Albio [D-NJ-13] D · NJ Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Slaughter, Louise McIntosh [D-NY-28] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Smith, Adam [D-WA-9] D · WA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Speier, Jackie [D-CA-12] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Stark, Fortney Pete [D-CA-13] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Thompson, Bennie G. [D-MS-2] D · MS Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Thompson, Mike [D-CA-1] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Tierney, John F. [D-MA-6] D · MA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Tonko, Paul [D-NY-21] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Towns, Edolphus [D-NY-10] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Tsongas, Niki [D-MA-5] D · MA Dec 20, 2011
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Cosponsor Party / State Role Date Joined

Rep. Van Hollen, Chris [D-MD-8] D · MD Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Velazquez, Nydia M. [D-NY-12] D · NY Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Wasserman Schultz, Debbie [D-FL-20] D · FL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Waters, Maxine [D-CA-35] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Watt, Melvin L. [D-NC-12] D · NC Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Waxman, Henry A. [D-CA-30] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Welch, Peter [D-VT-At Large] D · VT Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Wilson, Frederica S. [D-FL-17] D · FL Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Woolsey, Lynn C. [D-CA-6] D · CA Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Yarmuth, John A. [D-KY-3] D · KY Dec 20, 2011

Resident Commissioner Pierluisi, Pedro R. [D-PR-At Large] D · PR Dec 20, 2011

Rep. Cohen, Steve [D-TN-9] D · TN Dec 23, 2011

Committee Activity

Committee Chamber Activity Date

Budget Committee House Referred To Dec 20, 2011

Energy and Commerce Committee House Referred to Dec 23, 2011

Financial Services Committee House Referred to Jan 12, 2012

Financial Services Committee House Referred to Jan 12, 2012

Foreign Affairs Committee House Referred To Dec 20, 2011

Natural Resources Committee House Referred To Dec 20, 2011

Transportation and Infrastructure Committee House Referred to Dec 21, 2011

Ways and Means Committee House Referred To Dec 20, 2011

Subjects & Policy Tags

Policy Area:

Economics and Public Finance

Related Bills

Bill Relationship Last Action

112 HR 6142 Related bill Jul 31, 2012: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR H5337)

112 HR 3630 Related bill Feb 22, 2012: Became Public Law No: 112-96.

112 HR 3811 Related bill Jan 31, 2012: Sponsor introductory remarks on measure. (CR H189-190)

112 HR 3765 Related bill Dec 23, 2011: Became Public Law No: 112-78.
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Summary  (as of Dec 20, 2011) 

Temporary Payroll Tax Cut Continuation Act of 2011 -  Title I: Temporary Payroll Tax Relief - Amends the Tax Relief,

Unemployment Insurance Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010 to: (1) extend through 2012 the 2% reduction in

the self-employment tax rate for self-employment income not exceeding the excess of $18,350 over any wages and

compensation paid to a self-employed taxpayer, and (2) extend through February 29, 2012, the 2% reduction in

employment tax rates for employee wages and compensation not exceeding $18,350.

Title II: Temporary Extension of Unemployment Compensation Provisions - Amends the Supplemental

Appropriations Act, 2008 with respect to the state-established individual emergency unemployment compensation

account (EUCA). Extends the final date for entering a federal-state agreement under the Emergency Unemployment

Compensation (EUC) program through March 6, 2012. Postpones the termination of the program until August 15, 2012.

Amends the Assistance for Unemployed Workers and Struggling Families Act to extend until March 7, 2012,

requirements that federal payments to states cover 100% of EUC.

Amends the Unemployment Compensation Extension Act of 2008 to exempt weeks of unemployment between

enactment of this Act and August 15, 2012, from the prohibition in the Federal-State Extended Unemployment

Compensation Act of 1970 (FSEUCA of 1970) against federal matching payments to a state for the first week in an

individual's eligibility period for which extended compensation or sharable regular compensation is paid if the state law

provides for payment of regular compensation to an individual for his or her first week of otherwise compensable

unemployment. (Thus allows temporary federal matching for the first week of extended benefits for states with no waiting

period.)

Amends the FSEUCA of 1970 to postpone similarly from December 31, 2011, to February 29, 2012, termination of the

period during which a state may determine its "on" and "off" indicators according to specified temporary substitutions in

its formula.

Amends the Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, as amended by the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of

2009, the Worker, Homeownership, and Business Assistance Act of 2009, and the Tax Relief, Unemployment Insurance

Reauthorization, and Job Creation Act of 2010, to extend through February 29, 2012, the temporary increase in extended

unemployment benefits for employees with 10 or more years of service as well as for those with less than 10 years.

Title III: Temporary Extension of Health Provisions -Amends title XVIII (Medicare) of the Social Security Act (SSA) to

set the update to the single conversion factor in the formula for the physicians' fee schedules for the first two months of

2012 at zero (thus freezing the physician payment update for the first two months of 2012). Requires the conversion

factor for the remaining portion of 2012 and subsequent years to be computed as if the zero update for the first two

months of 2012 had never applied.

Amends the Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, as modified by other federal law, to extend section 508 hospital

reclassifications for two months through November 30, 2011. ("Section 508" refers to Section 508 of the Medicare

Modernization Act of 2003 [MMA], which allows the temporary reclassification of a hospital with a low Medicare area

wage index, for reimbursement purposes, to a nearby location with a higher Medicare area wage index, so that the

"Section 508 hospital" will receive the higher Medicare reimbursement rate.)

Extends through February 29, 2012, the 1.0 floor on geographic indexing adjustments to the work portion of the physician

fee schedule.



Extends through February 29, 2012, the process allowing exceptions to limitations on medically necessary therapy caps.

Amends the Medicare, Medicaid, and SCHIP Benefits Improvement and Protection Act of 2000 to extend until February

29, 2012, an exception to a payment rule that permits laboratories to receive direct Medicare reimbursement when

providing the technical component of certain physician pathology services that had been outsourced by certain (rural)

hospitals.

Amends SSA title XVIII to extend the bonus and increased payments for ground ambulance services until March 1, 2012.

Amends the Medicare Improvements for Patients and Providers Act of 2008 (MIPPA) to extend the payment of certain

urban air ambulance services until February 29, 2012.

Extends increased payments for super rural ambulance services until March 1, 2012.

Amends MIPPA to extend the physician fee schedule mental health add-on payment provision through February 29,

2012.

Extends through February 29, 2012, hold harmless provisions under the prospective payment system (PPS) for hospital

outpatient department (OPD) services.

Extends the minimum payment for bone mass measurement through the first two months of 2012.

Amends SSA title XIX (Medicaid) to extend the Qualifying Individual (QI) Program through February 29, 2012, at

specified allocations.

xtends the Transitional Medical Assistance (TMA) Program through February 29, 2012.

Amends part A (Temporary Assistance for Needy Families) (TANF) of SSA title IV to extend the TANF program through

February 29, 2012.

Title IV: Mortgage Fees and Premiums - Amends the Housing and Community Development Act of 1992 to require the

Director of the Federal Housing Finance Agency (FHFA) to require each government-sponsored enterprise (GSE) (the

Federal National Mortgage Association [Fannie Mae] and the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation [Freddie Mac])

to charge a guarantee fee in connection with any guarantee of the timely payment of principal and interest on securities,

notes, and other obligations based on or backed by mortgages on residential real properties designed principally for the

occupancy of from one to four families.

Requires the FHFA Director to prohibit a GSE from consummating any offer for a guarantee to a lender for mortgage-

backed securities if: (1) the guarantee is inconsistent with the requirements of this Act; or (2) the risk of loss is allowed to

increase, through the lowering of the underwriting standards or other means, for the primary purpose of meeting the

requirements of this Act.

Requires direct deposit into the Treasury of any amounts received from fee increases imposed by this Act that are

necessary to comply with the minimum increase required by this Act.

Requires the Director to require each GSE, as part of its annual report, to: (1) describe changes made to up-front fees

and annual fees as part of the guarantee fees negotiated with lenders, changes to the riskiness of the new borrowers

compared to previous origination years or book years, and any adjustments required to improve for future origination

years or book years, in order to be in complete compliance with guarantee fee requirements; and (2) assess how the



changes in such guarantee fees met the requirements of this title.

Amends the National Housing Act with respect to requirements for each mortgage secured by a 1- to 4-family dwelling

that is an obligation of the Mutual Mortgage Insurance Fund. Directs the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development

(HUD), in addition to other required or authorized premiums, to establish and collect through FY2021 annual premium

payments of up to 10 basis points of the remaining insured principal balance for any mortgage for which the Secretary

collects an annual premium on the remaining insured principal balance.

Title V: Other Provisions - Subtitle A: Keystone XL Pipeline - Directs the President, acting through the Secretary of

State, to grant a permit for the Keystone XL pipeline project application filed on September 19, 2008.

Waives such requirement if the President determines that the Keystone XL pipeline would not serve the national interest.

Requires the President, in that case, to report to certain congressional committees and officials a justification for his

determination, including consideration of economic, employment, energy security, foreign policy, trade, and

environmental factors.

Declares that a permit for such pipeline shall take effect by operation of law if after 60 days following enactment of this

Act the President fails to: (1) determine that the Keystone XL pipeline would not serve the national interest, or (2) grant

the permit.

Subtitle B: Budgetary Provisions  - Amends the Congressional Budget Act of 1974 to make it out of order in the

Senate to consider a bill, resolution, amendment, motion, or conference report that includes an emergency designation.

Permits waiver or suspension of such prohibition, or successful appeals from a ruling of the Chair, only by an affirmative

vote of three-fifths (60 votes) of the Senate.

Prohibits the budgetary effects of this Act from being entered on either PAYGO scorecard maintained pursuant to the

Statutory Pay-As-You-Go Act of 2010.

Actions Timeline

Jan 12, 2012: Referred to the Subcommittee on Capital Markets and Government Sponsored Enterprises.
Jan 12, 2012: Referred to the Subcommittee on Insurance, Housing and Community Opportunity.
Dec 23, 2011: Referred to the Subcommittee on Health.
Dec 21, 2011: Referred to the Subcommittee on Railroads, Pipelines, and Hazardous Materials.
Dec 20, 2011: Introduced in House
Dec 20, 2011: Referred to the Committee on Ways and Means, and in addition to the Committees on Energy and
Commerce, Transportation and Infrastructure, Natural Resources, Foreign Affairs, Financial Services, and the Budget,
for a period to be subsequently determined by the Speaker, in each case for consideration of such provisions as fall
within the jurisdiction of the committee concerned.
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